



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE NUMODA
CORPORATION

No. 121, 2015

Court below: Court of Chancery,
Consolidated C.A. No. 9163-VCN

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard P. Rollo (#3994)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
J. Scott Pritchard (#5654)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellants John Boris and
Ann Boris*

Dated: June 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY VALIDATING "DEFECTIVE CORPORATE ACTS" THAT WERE NEVER ATTEMPTED.....	1
A. The Trial Court Erred By Finding The Numoda Corp. Board Attempted To Authorize The Disputed Issuances	2
B. The Trial Court Erred By Assuming That Numoda Corp. Attempted To Issue The Disputed Issuances	5
C. The Trial Court Erred By Relying Upon Inadmissible Hearsay To Establish Issuance Dates	6
D. The Trial Court Erred By Finding That The Disputed Issuances Were "Defective Corporate Acts"	6
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO SUBJECT SELF-INTERESTED TRANSACTIONS TO THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
A. Entire Fairness Applies to Mary's Self-Interested Compensation Decisions	8
B. Although Mary's Group Bore The Burden, Mary's Disputed Compensation Was Not Entirely Fair	11
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE NUMODA CORP. BOARD AUTHORIZED THE ISSUANCE OF 5.1 MILLION SHARES OF VOTING COMMON TO JACK	12
A. Mary's Group's Testimony Is Contrary To The Documents	12
B. The Trial Court Relied Upon Inadmissible Hearsay.....	13

C. The Trial Court Erred By Finding Jack's Non-Voting Shares
Were Issued As The Result Of An Error14

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DECLARING THAT ANN
GAVE BACK 2,000,000 SHARES.....16

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DECLINING TO
VALIDATE THE 2005 NUMODA TECH. SPIN-OFF17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault,
51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)12

Blades v. Wisehart,
2010 WL 4638603 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2010)4

Boulden v. Albiorix, Inc.,
2013 WL 396254 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2013)11

In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.,
2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....11

Kalageorgi v. Victor Kamkin, Inc.,
750 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 1999)5

Lum v. State,
101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014)12, 13

STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner,
588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)4

Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson,
802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)8, 9

Valeant Pharm. Int'l v. Jerney,
921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)8, 9

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 1449

Other Authorities

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....6

Supr. Ct. R. 14(d)12
